

Case No. 12-12928

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

QUARTAVIOUS DAVIS,

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
The Honorable Joan A. Leonard
Case No. 1:10-cr-20896-JAL-2

**EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Hanni Fakhoury
Jennifer Lynch
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, California 94109
(415) 436-9333
hanni@eff.org
jlynch@eff.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

United States v. Quartavious Davis
Case No. 12-12928

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES C-1

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C-5

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Americans Have a Subjective Expectation of Privacy in Location Information. 4

 A. Research Shows Americans Believe the Data on and Generated by their Cell Phones is Private. 5

 B. Courts Recognize the Privacy Implications of Location Information. 6

II. An Expectation of Privacy in Cell Phone Data Is Objectively Reasonable Even Though the Data Is Held by a Phone Company. 9

III. The Nationwide Trend Toward Greater Protection for Privacy in Phone Records and Location Information Shows Society Recognizes that a Privacy Interest in this Data is Reasonable. 13

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Bond v. United States,
529 U.S. 334 (2000) 5

Doe v. Broderick,
225 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 13

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967) 3, 15

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001) 2, 3

Oliver v. United States,
466 U.S. 170 (1984) 4, 13

Oregon Prescription Drug Monitoring Program v. DEA,
998 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Ore. 2014) 11

Rehberg v. Paulk,
611 F.3d 828 (11th Cir. 2010) 10

Riley v. California,
134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) *passim*

Smith v. Maryland,
442 U.S. 735 (1979) *passim*

United States v. Brown,
743 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1984) 13

United States v. Davis,
754 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2014) 3, 8, 9

United States v. Jones,
132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) *passim*

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 592 (D. Del. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Nerber</i> , 222 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 759 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	16
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	10
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	13

State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 4 N.E. 3d 846 (Mass. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Melilli</i> , 555 A.2d 1254 (Pa. 1989).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Rousseau</i> , 990 N.E.2d 543 (Mass. 2013).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Rushing</i> , 71 A.3d 939 (Pa. Sup. Ct. 2013).....	15
<i>Ellis v. State</i> , 353 S.E.2d 19 (Ga. 1987)	14
<i>People v. Blair</i> , 602 P.2d 738 (Cal. 1979).....	14

<i>People v. DeLaire</i> , 610 N.E.2d 1277 (Ill.Ct.App. 1993).....	14
<i>People v. Sporleder</i> , 666 P.2d 135 (Colo. 1983)	14
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 909 N.E.2d 1195 (N.Y. 2009)	15
<i>State v. Brereton</i> , 826 N.W.2d 369 (Wis. 2013)	16
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 759 P.2d 1040 (Or. 1988).....	15
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 70 A.3d 630 (N.J. 2013).....	8, 11, 16
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 720 P.2d 808 (Wash. 1986).....	14
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 450 A.2d 952 (N.J. 1982).....	14
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 76 P.3d 217 (Wash. 2003).....	15
<i>State v. Rothman</i> , 779 P.2d 1 (Haw. 1989).....	14
<i>State v. Shaktman</i> , 553 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1989).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 760 P.2d 1162 (Id. 1988).....	14
<i>State v. Zahn</i> , 812 N.W.2d 490 (S.D. 2012).....	16
<i>Tracey v. State</i> , --- So.3d ---, 2014 WL 5285929 (Fla. 2014).....	8, 12, 16

Winfield v. Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering, Dep’t of Bus. Regulation,
477 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1985) 12

State Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-3-303.5(2)..... 16

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 803-44.7(b) 15

Ind. Code 35-33-5-12..... 16

Maine Rev. Stat. Ann. § 648..... 16

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 626A.28(3)(d), 626A.42(2)..... 16

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 626A.42(2)..... 16

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-5-110(1)(a)..... 16

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 177.6(A)..... 15

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 133.619(6)..... 15

Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5761(c)(4)..... 15

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-30-140(b)(2) 15

Utah Code Ann. § 77-23c-102(1)(a)..... 16

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 968.373(2) 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. IV *passim*

Other Authorities

Janice Y. Tsai, *et al.* “Location-Sharing Technologies: Privacy Risks and Controls”
Carnegie Mellon University, (Feb. 2010)..... 6

National Journal, “Americans Continue to Drop Their Landline Phones” (December 18, 2013).....	4
Pew Research Center, “Cell Phone Ownership Hits 91% of Adults” (June 6, 2013).....	4
Pew Research Center, “Public Perceptions of Privacy and Security in the Post- Snowden Era” (Nov. 2014)	5
Pew Research Internet Project, “Location-Based Services” (Sept. 12, 2013).....	6
Pew Research Internet Project, “Privacy and Data Management on Mobile Devices,” (Sept. 5, 2012).....	5
Stephen E. Henderson, <i>Learning From all Fifty States: How to Apply the Fourth Amendment and its State Analogs to Protect Third Party Information from Unreasonable Search</i> , 55 Cath. U. L. Rev. 373 (2006)	14
Truste, “TRUSTe Study Reveals Smartphone Users More Concerned About Mobile Privacy Than Brand or Screen Size” (Sept. 5, 2013).....	6
United States Census Bureau, “Quick Facts”	15
